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Honorable Robert L. Potts

President

University of North Alabama

Box 5004

Florence, Alabama  35632-0001

University of North Alabama – Bylaws – Boards of Trustees – Lauderdale County

Section four of Article V of the bylaws of the University of North Alabama relating to communication does not violate any state law or state constitutional provision.

Dear President Potts:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the University of North Alabama.

QUESTION


Whether section four of article V of the bylaws of the University of North Alabama relating to communication violates any state law or federal or state constitutional provision.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Article V, section 4 of the bylaws of the Board of Trustees of the University of North Alabama, as amended on June 11, 2001, establishes the President’s role in communication with the Board.  Article V, section 4 provides:


Section 4.  Communication.  The President of the University, as Secretary of the Board, should be the medium through which University issues should be presented to the Board.  All official communications concerning the institution should come to the attention of the Board through the President of the University and should be passed on by the Board as a whole or may be referred to a Board Committee.  No individual members shall have the authority to commit the Board to a particular action.


Should a member of the Board receive an official communication concerning affairs of the institution, it should be copied to or discussed with the President of the University. Should the communication not require action by the Board, the member of the Board shall be informed of its disposition by the President.


Individual members of the Board are entitled to ask for complete information in any or all of its aspects and should make direct requests for such information known to the President of the University.  Any information that may need to be provided to the Board or any of its members by any of the specialized personnel of the institution should be copied to the President. 


Article I, section 25 of the Constitution of Alabama provides:

Sec. 25. Right to peaceably assemble and petition for redress of grievances, etc.


That the citizens have a right, in a peaceable manner, to assemble together for the common good, and to apply to those invested with the power of government for redress of grievances or other purposes, by petition, address, or remonstrance.

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 25.


Article V, section 4 provides a procedure by which members of the faculty may communicate with the Board of Trustees. The input of the faculty is vital to the work of the Board.  Although the Board of Trustees cannot, pursuant to section 25 of the Constitution of Alabama, deny faculty members the right to petition the Board, the Board has the authority to implement procedures for the management of its affairs.  Moreover, individuals who wish to communicate with the Board of Trustees are not required to channel their communication through the President. The bylaw states that the President “should be the medium through which all University issues should be presented to the Board.” (Emphasis added)  We believe this language is directory rather than mandatory because the provision relates to form and manner, not substance.  See Mobile County Republican Executive Comm. v. Mandeville, 363 So. 2d 754 (Ala. 1978).


In addition, by using the word “should,” and by including the proper course of action an individual Board member should take if information is directed to him, the bylaws contemplate that not all communication will be channeled through the President. Article V, section 4 provides that, if an individual Board member receives official communications concerning the affairs of the University, the member should copy or discuss that information with the President. Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that Article V, section 4 of the bylaws of the Board of Trustees of the University of North Alabama does not violate section 25, or any other provision of the Constitution of Alabama.


In addition, this Office is not aware of any state law that is violated by Article V, section 4.  Your request also asks whether this provision of the bylaws violates any federal constitutional provision.  This Office is unable to advise you on matters of federal constitutional law as this Office issues opinions only on issues of state law. Opinion to J. Luther Hendrix, President, DeKalb County Commission, dated August 2, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00348.  We are not aware, however, of any federal constitutional problems raised by the bylaw.

CONCLUSION


Section four of Article V of the bylaws of the University of North Alabama relating to communication does not violate any state law or state constitutional provision.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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